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WEB ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
106 LONGWATER DRIVE

NORWELL, MASSACHUSETTS 02061
781-878-7766 - FAX: 781-878-8004

1-800-273-7289

April 3, 2001

MADEP-NERO
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
205A Lowell Street
Wilmington, MA 01887

RE: IRA Completion Report

Bossi's Automotive Service, Inc.
12 Swanton Street
Winchester, Massachusetts

MADEP Site No.: 3-18598
Web File No.: 00-E-033

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of Bossi's Automotive Service, Inc. (Bossi), Web Engineering Associates, Inc. has
prepared the attached Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Report. A written IRA
Plan, prepared by Web Engineering was submitted for the site on December 18, 2000. The IRA
Plan proposed the proper removal and disposal of stockpiled contaminated soil from the site and
the assessment of existing subsurface conditions.

Should you have any questions, please contact us anytime.

Very Truly Yours,
Web Engineering s, Inc.

n W. Rumba, L
Senior Project Manager

cc: Mr. John Bossi
Bossi's Automotive Service, Inc.
12 Swanton Street
Winchester, MA 01890

Petroleum, Chemical Operations Engineering - Tank Management - Remediation Systems - Hazardous, Solid Waste Systems - Site Investigazions - Regulatory Compliance



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Trackln%~tr..

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA)
TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpart D) 18598

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE LOCATION:

Release Name: (optional) Bossi's Automotive Service, Inc.

Street: 12 Swanton Street Location Aid:

City/Town: Winchester ZIP Code: 01890

X Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number.

D Check here if this location is Adequately Regulated, pursuant to 31 0 CMR 40.0110-0114.

Specify Program: H CERCLA Fl HSWA Corrective Action Solid Waste Management H RCRA State Program (21 C Facilities)

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This IRA Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)

Submit an IRA Plan (complete Sections A, 13, C, D, E, H, 1, J and K).

F Check here if this IRA Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written IRA Plan. Date Submitted:

D Submit an Imminent Hazard Evaluation (complete Sections A, B, C, F, H, I, J and K).

Submit an IRA Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C. E. H. I, J and K).

Submit a Request to Terminate an Active Remedial System and/or Terminate a Continuing Response Action(s) Taken to Address an
Imminent Hazard (complete Sections A, B, C, D. E, H, I, J and K).

Submit an IRA Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, H, I, J and K.

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE CONDITIONS THAT WARRANT IRA:

identify Media and Receptors Affected: (check all that apply) Air Groundwater Surface Water Sediments Soil

El Wetland Eli Storm Drain Paved Surface [II Private Well Public Water Supply Zone 2 11 Residence

E School R Unknown Other Specify:

Identify Conditions That Require IRA, Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0412: (check all that apply) 2 Hour Reporting Condition(s)

72 Hour Reporting Condition(s) Substantial Release Migration Other Condflion(s)

Describe. PID readings >100 ppm in UST excavation

Identify Oils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all that apply)

El Others Specify: Gasoline

Oils El Chlorinated Solvents L Heavy Metals

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that appy)

Assessment and/or Monitoring Only

Excavation of Contaminated Soils

Re-use, Recycling or Treatment

0 On Site X Off Sit. Est. Vol.: 30 cubic yards

Describe: asphalt batch

Store QiOnSite Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic yards

Landfill 0 cover Q Disposal Est. Vol.: - cubic yards

Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers

Describe:

El
El
El
El

Deployment of 4qFbNwntainmen

Temporary Cove

Bioremediation

Soil Vapor ExtractiontPR

Pjructure Venting System

Materials

El Groundwater T tret4"

[] Air Sparging

L Temporary Water Supplies

SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.

Revised 2124195 Page 1 of 3Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in part) and 011
Do Not After This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tracking Number

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) M 4 ( D)
TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpart D)

0. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):

Removal of Other Contaminated Media E Temporary Evacuation or Relocation of Residents

Specify Type and Volume: Fencing and Sign Posting

Other Response Actions Describe:

Check here if this IRA involves the use of Innovative Technologies (DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an Innovative
Technologies Clearinghouse).

Describe Technologies:

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATiON WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)

Name of Facility: Aggregate Industries

Town and State: Stoughton, MA

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date: 20.37 tons

F. IMMINENT HAZARD EVALUATION SUMMARY: (check one of the following)

Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release.

Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard does not exist in connection with this Release or Threat of Release.

Based upon an evaluation, it is unknown whether an Imminent Hazard exists In connection with this Release or Threat of Release, and further
assessment activities will be undertaken.

Based upon an evaluation, it is unknown whether an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release. However,
response actions will address those conditions that could pose an Imminent Hazard.

G. IRA COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D Check here if future response actions addressing this Release or Threat of Release will be conducted as part of the Response Actions planned
for a Site that has already been Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number, or a Site that is identified on the Transition List as
described in 31 0 CMR 40.0600 (i. a., a Transition Site, which includes Sites with approved Waivers). These additional response actions must
occur according to the deadlines applicable to the earlier Release Tracking Number (i. e., Site ID Number).

State Release Tracking Number (I. a., Site I D Number) of Tier Classified She or Transition Site:

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the IRA Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy implementation Plan, along with the

appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the IRA Completion Statement.

H. LSP OPINION:

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(l), (Ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief,

- If Section B of this form indicates that an Immediate Response Action Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has (have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 31 0
CMR 40.0000 and (iii) compties(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified In this submittal,

* If Section B ofthis form indicates that an Imminent Hazard Evaluation is being submitted, this imminent Hazard Evaluation was developed in
accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 31 0 CMR 40.0000, and all assessment activities(y) undertaken to support this
Imminent Hazard Evaluation complies(y) with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 31 0 CMR 40.0000;

- /f Section B of this form indicates that an immediate Response Status Report is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject
of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 31 0
CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

* If Section 8 of this form Indicates that an Immediate Response Action Completion Statement ora Request to Terminate an Active Remedial
System and/or Tennnate a Continuing Response Action(s) Taken to Address an Imminent Hazard is being submitted, the response action(s)
that is (are) the subject of this submittal (I) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E
and 31 0 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 31 0 CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in
this submittal.

SECTION H IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.

Supersedes Forms BWVSC-005, 006, 01 0 (in part) and 011IRevised 21 24195 Page 2 of 3



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tracking Number

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA)
TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 -40.0427 (Subpart D) 3 - 18598

H. LSP Opinion (continued):

I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I know to be false,
inaccurate or materially incomplete.

Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion Is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) Issued by

DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions there

LSP Name: Steven W. Rumba LSP #' 9882 Stamp: 0

Telephone: 781-878-7766 Ext ' _ STEVEN
Lb W. -4

FAX: (option FJMnA
No. 9832

Signature: - -- # IsT c?

Date:

1. PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA:

Name of Organization: Bossi's Automotive Service, Inc.

Name of Contact: John Bossi Title: owner

street: 12 Swanton Street

City/Town: Winchester State: MA zIP Code: 01890

Telephone: 781-721-0162 Ext.: FAX: (optional)

D Check here if there has been a change in the person undertaking the IRA.

J. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA: (check one)

RP or PRP Specify: 9Owner R Operator 0 Generator 0 Transporter 0 Other RP or PRP:

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.GL c. 21 E, s. 2)

Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21 E, s. 60))

Any Other Person Undertaking IRA Specify Relationship:

K. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA:

1John Bossi attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. /the e on or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and mpr onment, f willfully sub;nitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: Title: rnA
(signat r

For,Bossi' tomoti service, Inc. Date: c
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section 1)

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section V

Street:

City/Town: State: ZIP Code:

Telephone: Ext.: _ FAX: (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS

INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 2124195 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in part) and 011 Page 3 of 3



1. GENERAL DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

The site (RTN #3-18598) is located on the south side of Swanton Street, just west of the
intersection of Washington Street, in Winchester, Massachusetts (Figure 1). The only structure
on the 13,716 square foot property is a one-story building housing an auto repair garage and
related office space (Figure 2). The front and side portions of the property are paved and used for
parking automobiles. The rear portion of the property is unpaved and used as a tow lot. The
surrounding land use is both residential and commercial and there are no institutions within 500
feet.

The site is at an elevation of approximately 50 feet above mean sea level and the topography
slopes gently to the west. The nearest surface water body is the Aberjona River located
approximately 2,000 feet west of the site. According to the Mass GIS Map of the site vicinity,
the site is not located within a Zone II, Interim Wellhead Protection Area (IWPA), or Potentially
Productive Aquifer (PPA). There are no private drinking water wells or public surface water
supplies in the site vicinity. Accordingly, the site does not meet any of the criteria for a Current
or Potential Drinking Water Source Area as set forth in the MCP. There are no Areas of Critical
Environmental Concern, or habitats of Species of Special Concern or Threatened or Endangered
Species within 500 feet of the site.

2. RELEASE HISTORY

On July 8, 1999, Subsurface Remedial Technologies, Inc. (SRT) sampled soils from an
excavation that resulted from the removal of several USTs in May 1999. The soil
samples were screened using the jar headspace method. SRT reported jar headspace
readings of up to 275 ppm in the soils from the excavation. Bossi subsequently contracted
SRT in August 1999 to provide LSP services.

A release of oil and/or hazardous materials (OHM) was verbally reported to the MADEP-
NERO by SRT on September 5, 1999 along with a verbal IRA Plan to excavate and
stockpile up to 200 cubic yards of contaminated soil. The site was assigned RTN #3-
18598. SRT resigned as LSP of record for the site on October 31, 1999 prior to
completion of any remedial work or reporting.

A Notice of Responsibility (NOR) was issued by the MADEP-NERO on November 19,
1999 and a Notice of Noncompliance (NON) was issued on November 7, 2000. The
NON stated that no Release Notification Form (RNF), Immediate Response Action (IRA)
Status Report, or Tier Classification Submittal had been submitted by the applicable
deadlines. Therefore, the site was classified as a default Tier IB Site.

Web Engineering was contracted by Bossi in October 2000 to conduct a Phase I Initial
Site Investigation and to bring the site into compliance with the requirements of the MCP.
An RNF and written IRA Plan were submitted for the site on December 18, 2000. The
IRA Plan consisted of the sampling, analysis and proper disposal of a 20 cubic yard
stockpile of contaminated soil, generated during the UST removals and an assessment of



subsurface conditions. The IRA work has been completed and a Tier Classification
Submittal has been prepared for the site.

3. IRA WORK CONDUCTED AT THE SITE

The following IRA work has been conducted at the site in accordance with the written IRA Plan:

3.1. Sampling and Disposal of Stockpiled Soil

A stockpile of approximately 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil was generated during
the tank removal operations in May 1999. A composite sample of the stockpiled soil was
collected on December 18, 2000 and submitted for laboratory analysis. The soil was
analyzed for the acceptance criteria for asphalt batch recycling. The results of the analyses
(Appendix A) indicated that the soils met the acceptance criteria of the Aggregate
Industries facility in Stoughton, Massachusetts.

Arrangements to ship the soil were made in December 2000; however, shipment was
delayed due to the frozen condition of the soil stockpile. The soils were finally shipped to
the Aggregate Industries facility on March 29, 2001 under an LSP approved Bill of
Lading. The original Bill of Lading and associated documents are attached in Appendix B.

3.2. Assessment of Subsurface Conditions

Web Engineering has conducted subsurface investigations at the site to determine the
existing contaminant levels in the soil and groundwater at the site. The results of the
assessment were used to prepare a Phase I Report and Tier Classification Submittal which
is being submitted simultaneously with this report.

3.2.1. Soil Borings and Monitoring Well Installation

In order to determine the groundwater flow direction and the presence and extent of any
contaminants in the subsurface soils or groundwater, four (4) monitoring wells (MW-I
through MW-4) were installed on October 13, 2000. Drilling was conducted by Soil
Exploration of Leominster, Massachusetts, under the supervision of Web Engineering
personnel. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.

The borings for all four wells were advanced 6-8 feet into the water table or to refusal.
The total depths of the borings varied from 16 to 19 feet below grade. Soil samples were
obtained at five-foot intervals in each boring. The soil samples were logged by an on-site
geologist. Soils encountered in all borings consisted of fine, silty sand and gravel fill
material to depths of approximately 6-8 feet overlying dense glacial till. Refusal on
bedrock was met at depths between 16 and 19 feet. Boring logs are appended to the Tier
Classification Submittal.

Two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC monitoring wells were installed in all four borings.
The wells were set using 10 foot 0.010 slot well screens installed approximately several
feet into the water table. The annular space around the well screens was backfilled with



environmental sand and a one-foot thick bentonite seal were placed above each well
screen. A bolted, watertight road box and expansion plug was placed on each well and
sealed with concrete.

Three of the monitoring wells were gauged on October 24, 2000. One well (MW-2) had
been destroyed by a tow truck shortly after it was installed. Well gauging consisted of
measuring the depth to groundwater relative to the rim of the road box at each well with
an interface probe. The relative elevations of the road boxes were determined using an
automatic level and a surveyor's rod. With this data, the elevation of the water table at
each well was also determined (Table 1). The interface probe was also used to determine
the presence and thickness of any non-aqueous phase liquids (NAPL). No NAPL was
observed in any of the wells.

Table 1. Well Gauging Data: October 24, 2000
Top of Well Depth to NAPL Thickness Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Groundwater (feet) Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-1 99.68 13.70 none 85.98
MW-3 98.85 13.20 none 85.65
MW-4 98.08 13.34 none 84.74

Elevations based on an assumed datum

Groundwater contours were plotted using the well gauging information (Figure 2).
Review of the contours indicates a groundwater gradient sloping to the northwest. In an
unconfined aquifer, groundwater flow is in the down gradient direction, perpendicular to
groundwater contours. Therefore, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site is to
the northwest, toward the Aberjona River.

3.2.2. Analysis of Soils

All soil samples collected during the installation of the most recent soil borings were
analyzed for total organic vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector (PID) and the
jar headspace method (Table 2).

Table 2. Jar Headspace Analysis of Subsurface Soils
Well Depth TOV (ppm)

MW-I 0'-2' 0.0
5'-7' 0.0

10'-12' 110
15'- 17' 16.0

MW-2 0'- 2' 4.6
5'- 7' 1.8

10' - 12' 0.0
15'- 16' 0.0

MW-3 0'- 2' 0.0
5' - 7' 4.6

10'- 12' 828
15'- 17' - >1,000

MW-4 10' - 12' 14.8
15' - 15.5' >1,000



The results report the presence of organic vapors in all four borings. The organic vapor
levels in saturated soils (>13 feet below grade) in MW-3 and MW-4 exceeded the limits of
the PID.

Where an adequate sample volume was obtained, the soil sample with the highest TOV
reading from each boring was submitted for laboratory analysis. Otherwise the sample
with the next highest reading was collected. The samples were analyzed for extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) and targeted polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)
by the MADEP approved method. The same samples from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4
were also analyzed for volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH) and targeted volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by the MADEP approved method. No analyses for volatile
compounds were conducted on the soil from MW-2, due to low TOV readings. The
results of the laboratory analyses of the soil samples are summarized in Table 3.

Table 3: Laboratory Analysis of Soils - October 13, 2000
EPH Ranges S-3/GW-2 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4

n-C'-12') (10'-12') (10'-12') 50
n-C9 to n-C18 Aliphatics 5,000 <31 <31 <30 350
n-C19 to n-C36 Aliphatics 5,000 <31 <31 <30 <33
n-Cll1 to n-C22 Aromatics 5,000 <31 <31 <30 120

Target PAHs
Naphthalene 1,000 <0.51 <0.52 <0.50 29

2-Methylnaphthalene 2,000 <0.51 <0.52 <0.50 26
Phenanthrene 2,500 <0.51 <0.52 <0.50 <0.55
Acenaphthene 5,000 <0.51 <0.52 <0.50 <0.55
VPH Ranges

n-C5 to n-C8 Aliphatics 500 <1.0 NA 2.0 2,100
n-C9 to n-C12 Aliphatics 5,000 1.9 NA 2.2 <33
n-C9 to n-C1O Aromatics 500 <1.0 NA 1.4 2,400

Target VOCs
MTBE 200 <0.10 NA <0.10 10

Benzene 100 <0.10 NA <0.10 <3.3
Toluene 500 <0.10 NA <0.10 470

Ethylbenzene 2,500 <0.10 NA <0.10 170
Total Xylenes 500 <0.13 NA <0.13 840
Naphthalene 1,000 <0.10 NA <0.10 60

All results are reported in ppm (mg/Kg)
Laboratory reports are appended to Tier Classification Submittal
S-3/GW-2 = applicable standard for a Method I Risk Characterization
Results in BOLD type exceed Method 1 Standards
NA = Sample not analyzed for these parameters

Review of these results indicates that the contaminant levels in the soils at the site are

relatively low. Only the level of Xylenes in MW-4 exceeds the applicable S-3/GW-2
standards for a Method 1 Risk Characterization, as set forth in the MCP.



3.23. Well Sampling and Analysis of Groundwater

Groundwater samples were collected from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 on October 24,

2000. All groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis for EPH, VPH and

targeted VOCs by the MADEP approved methods. The results are presented in Table 4.

Table 4: Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater - October 24, 2000
EPH Ranges GW-2 MW-1 MW-3 MW-4

n-C9 to n-C18 Aliphatics 1,000 <560 1,500 1,300
n-C19 to n-C36 Aliphatics 20,000 <560 <630 <1,100
n-Cll to n-C22 Aromatics 50,000 <200 630 800

Target PAHs
Naphthalene 6,000 2.3 170 280

2-Methylnaphthalene 10,000 1.4 140 170
Fluorene 3,000 >0.5 1.1 1.3

Phenanthrene 50 <0.5 1.4 1.7
Acenaphthene 5,000 <0.5 <0.6 <1.1

Benzo(a)anthracene 3,000 <0.1 0.1 <0.2
VPH Ranges

n-C5 to n-C8 Aliphatics 1,000 1,400 30,000 47,000
n-C9 to n-C12 Aliphatics 1,000 340 21,000 29,000
n-C9 to n-C10 Aromatics 5,000 440 17,000 18,000

Target VOCs
MTBE 50,000 16 <250 3,500

Benzene 2,000 11 1,900 1,900
Toluene 6,000 40 23,000 41,000

Ethylbenzene 30,000 37 4,500 6,200
Total Xylenes 6,000 138 24,200 32,000
Naphthalene 6,000 <5 830 1,100

All results are reported in ppb (ug/L)
Laboratory reports are appended to Tier Classification Submittal
GW-2 = applicable standard for a Method 1 Risk Characterization
Results in BOLD type exceed Method 1 Standards

The results of these analyses report low levels of EPH and PAHs in the groundwater at all
three wells, however, only the levels of C9 to C18 Aliphatics in MW-3 and MW-4 exceed
the GW-2 standards. The levels of VPH in all three wells exceed the GW-2 standards,
with the highest concentrations in MW-3 and MW-4. The levels of Toluene and Xylenes
are also above the GW-2 standards in MW-3 and MW-4. The relatively low
concentrations of MTBE indicate that the release is not recent.

4. CONCLUSIONS

The results of the assessment work indicate that the contamination is limited to the groundwater

and subsurface soils. No NAPL is present at the site. The down gradient extent of the plume has
not been determined, however, migration of the contaminants is likely to be limited by the dense
nature of the native soils.



The site is not located within a Current or Potential Drinking Water Source Area and therefore,
there is no potential for development of the underlying aquifer as a water supply. The depth to
groundwater is less than 15 feet, and therefore, there is a possibility for inhalation of volatile
compounds in the commercial building located on the subject property and on the abutting down
gradient property. However, given the depth to groundwater (approximately 13 feet), the
contaminant plume is not expected to have any significant adverse impact on indoor air quality.

The soil analyses from MW-4 exceed the S-I standards for a Method 1 Risk Characterization;

therefore there is a risk from future exposure to contaminants through direct contact. However,
both the subject property and the down gradient abutting property are paved and the
contaminated soils are relatively deep. All stockpiled soils have been removed form the site and,
therefore, the potential for contact with contaminated soils by the general public under current
conditions is minimal.

The contaminant levels at the site pose a significant risk as defined in the MCP and further
response actions are required. However, the source of the release has been eliminated and no
Imminent Hazards or Critical Exposure Pathways exist. Therefore, the conditions set forth in 310
CMR 40.0427 have been met and the IRA is complete. Accordingly, this IRA Completion
Statement has been prepared and no further IRA work is required.
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Groundwater Analytical, Inc.GROUNDWATER Bo^''''"

ANALYTICAL 228 Main StreetANALY ICALBuzzards Bay, MA 02532

Telephone (508) 759-4441
FAX (508) 759-4475

January 5, 2001

Mr. Steve Rumba
WEB Engineering
106 Longwater Drive
Norwell, MA 02061

Project: Bossi/00-E-033
Lab ID: 38130
Sampled: 12-18-00

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are the Volatile Organics, PCBs, Hydrocarbon Fingerprint, Metals, Reactivity, Corrosivity
and ignitability Analyses performed for the above referenced project. This project was processed
for Standard Two Week turnaround.

This letter authorizes the release of the analytical results, and should be considered a part of this
report. This report contains a project narrative indicating project changes and non-conformances, a
brief description of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control procedures employed by our laboratory,
and a statement of our state certifications.

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to
the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

-Nd

Jonathan R. Sanford
President

JRS/myr
Enclosures



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Stockpile
Bossi/00-E-033
WEB Engineering
120 mL Glass
Methanol / Cool
Soil
11

EPA Method 8260B
TCL Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Laboratory ID:
QC Batch ID:
Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
Dilution Factor:

CAS Number Analyte - . Concentration Units Reporting Limit
74-87-3 Chloromethane BRL ug/Kg 500
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride BRL ug/Kg 500
74-83-9 Bromomethane BRL ug/Kg 500
75-00-3 Chloroethane BRL ug/Kg 500
75-35-4 1,]-Dichloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
67-64-1 Acetone BRL ug/Kg 2,500
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide BRL ug/Kg 2,500
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride BRL ug/Kg 1,000
156-60-5 trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane BRL ug/Kg.. 250
S156-59-2 cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene BRIL ug/Kg 250
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) BRL ug/Kg 2;500
67-66-3 Chloroform BRIL ug/Kg 250
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride BRL ug/Kg 250
71-43-2 Benzene BRL ug/Kg 250
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250
79-01-6 Trichloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
78-7-5 1,2-Dichloropropane BRL ug/Kg 250
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane BRL ug/Kg 250
10061-01-5 cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene BRL ug/Kg 250
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) BRL ug/Kg 2,500
108-88-3 Toluene BRIL ug/Kg 250
10061-02-6 trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene BRIL ug/Kg 250
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRIL ug/Kg 250
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
591-78-6 2-Hexanone BRL ug/Kg 2,500
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane BRL ug/Kg 250
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene BRL ug/Kg 250
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene BRL ug/Kg 250

108-38-3/106-42-3 meta- Xylene and para- Xylene BRL ug/Kg 250
95-47-6 oho- Xylene BRL ug/Kg 250
100-42-5 Styrene BRL ug/Kg 250
75-25-2 Bromoform BRL ug/Kg 250
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250

QC Surrogate Compounds Recovery QC Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 80-120%
1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d 4  9B % 80-120 %
Toluene-d 98 % 81 -117%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 74 - 121 %

Method Reference:

Report Notations:

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update III (1996). AnAtyte list
as specified by the Target Compound List (TCL) of the US EPA Contract Laboratory Program. Results are
reported on a dry weight basis. Analysis performed utilizing methanol extraction technique.

BRL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution, percent moisture and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

Field ID:
Project:
Client:
Container:
Preservation:
Matrix:
% Moisture:

38130-01
VM4-1614-E
12-18-00
12-20-00
12-29-00
1



GROUNDWATER
ANALY TICA L

EPA Method 8082
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by GC/ECD

Stockpile
Bossi/00-E-033
WEB Engineering
250 mL Glass
Cool
Soil
11

Laboratory ID: 38130-02
QC Batch ID: PB-1207-M
Sampled: 12-18-00
Received: 12-20-00
Extracted: 12-29-00
Analyzed: 01-03-01
Dilution Factor: I

CAS Number Analyte Concentration Units Reporting Limit
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 BRL ug/Kg 88
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 BRL ug/Kg 88
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 BRL ug/Kg 88
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 BRL ug/Kg 88
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 BRL ug/Kg 88
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 BRL ug/Kg 88
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 BRL ug/Kg 88

QC Surrogate Compound Recovery QC Limits
Tetrachloro-m -xylene 85 % 25-121 %
Decachlorobiphenyl 106% 28-138%

Method Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update 1i1 (1996). Analyte list
as Aroclor analytes formerly specified by EPA Method 8080A. Results are reported on a dry weight basis.

Report Notations: BRL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution, percent moisture and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

Field ID:
Project:
Client:
Container:
Preservation:
Matrix:
% Moisture:



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

ASTM Method D3328-90 (Modified)
Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting by GC/FID

Field ID:
Project:
Client:
Container:
Preservation:
Matrix:

Stockpile
Bossi/OO-E-033
WEB Engineering
250 mL Glass
Cool
Soil

% Moisture: 11

Laboratory ID: 38130-02
QC Batch ID: HF-1430-M
Sampled: 12-18-00
Received: 12-20-00
Extracted: 12-29-00
Analyzed: 01-04-01
Dilution Factor: 1

Qualitative identification

This sample has GC/FID characteristics that are similar to:
1. Petroleum products in the n-C16 to n-C36 range.
2. 3 through 5 ring polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons.

Analyte Concentration Units Reporting Limit

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 110 mg/Kg 66

QC Surrogate Compound Recovery QC Limits

ortho -Terphenyl 93 % 60-140%

Method Reference:

Report-Notations:

Comparison of Waterborne Petroleum Oils by Gas Chromatography, Volume 11.02, Water, American
Society for Testing and Materials (1990). Analytical protocol modified by use of an internal standard.
Results are quantified on the basis of 5a-androstane. Sample preparation protocol modified by use
of microwave accelerated solvent extraction. Results are reported on a dry weight basis.

BRIL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

ASTM METHOD D3328-90 (Modified)
Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting by GC/FID

Lab ID: 38130-02 Hydrocarbons Laboratory

0.4-

0.3-

0.2-

0.1

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
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GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Trace Metals by ICP-AES and CVAA

Stockpile
Bossi/00-E-033
WEB Engineering
250 mL Glass
Cool
Soil

Laboratory ID:
Sampled:
Received:
% Solids

38130-02
12-18-00
12-20-00
89

CAS Number. Analyte Concentration Units Lt Analyzed - QC Batch Method

7440-38-2 Arsenic, Total BRL mg/Kg 5.8 01-02-01 MM-01 194-5 6010B

7440-43-9 Cadmium, Total BRL mg/Kg 0.58 01-02-01 MM-01 194-S 6010B

7440-47-3 Chromium, Total 13 mg/Kg 12 01-02-01 MM-01 194-S 6010B

7439-92-1 Lead, Total 24 mg/Kg 12 01-02-01 MM-01 194-S 6010B

7439-97-6 Mercury, Total BRL mg/Kg 0.058 12-22-00 MP-0902-S 7471A

Method Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update Ill (1996).
Kesults are reported On a dry weight basis.

Report Notations: BRL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantitled under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Keporting limits are adjusted tor sample dilution and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

Field ID:
Project:
Client:
Container:
Preservation:
Matrix:



GRDUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

RCRA Hazardous Waste Characterization

Stockpile
Bossi/00-E-033
WEB Engineering
250 mL Glass
Cool
Solid

Laboratory ID:
Sampled:
Received:

Analyte Result Units Reporting RCRA Limit Analyzed Method
______________________ _____________ _______ LimitLi t

Corrosivity (as pH) 7.2 pH 2.0 > 2.0 and <12.5 01-02-01 EPA 9045C

Ignitability (as Flashpoint) > 165 "F 70 t 01-02-01 EPA 1010-Mod

Reactive Cyanide BRL mg/Kg 5 250 0 01-02-01 SW-a46 Chp. 7.3.1

Reactive Sulfide BRL mg/Kg 25 500 0 01-02-01 SW-846 Chp. 7.3.4

Method References:

Report Notations:

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update 1il (1996).

BRL Indicates result, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
value that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution and sample size,

t When ignited, bums so vigorously and persistently that it creates a hazard (40 C.F.R. 261.22).
0 Current EPA guidance level (SW-846).

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

Field ID:
Project:
Client:
Container:
Preservation:
Matrix:

38130-02
12-18-00
12-20-00



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Project Narrative

Project: Bossi/00-E-033
Client: WEB Engineering

Lab ID: 38130
Received: 12-20-00

A. Physical Conditiori of Sample(s)

This project was received by the laboratory in satisfactory condition. The sample(s) were received
undamaged in appropriate containers with the correct preservation.

- 8. Project Documentation

This project was accompanied by satisfactory Chain of Custody documentation. The sample container
label(s) agreed with the Chain of Custody.

C. Analysis of Sample(s)

No analytical anomalies or non-conformances were noted by the laboratory during the processing of these
sample(s). All data contained within this report are released without qualification.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
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GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

A. Program Overview

Groundwater Analytical conducts an active Quality Assurance program to ensure the production of high
quality, valid data. This program closely follows the guidance provided by Interim Guidelines and
Specifications for Preparing Quality Assurance Project Plans, US EPA QAMS-005/80 (1980), and Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Update 111 (1996).

Quality Control protocols include written Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) developed for each
analytical method. SOPs are derived from US EPA methodologies and other established references.
Standards are prepared from commercially obtained reference materials of certified purity, and documented
for traceability.

Quality Assessment protocols for most organic analyses include a minimum of one laboratory control sample,
one method blank, one matrix spike sample, and one sample duplicate for each sample preparation batch.
All samples, standards, blanks, laboratory control samples, matrix spikes and sample duplicates are spiked
with internal standards and surrogate compounds. All instrument sequences begin with an initial calibration
verification standard and a blank; and excepting GC/MS sequences, all sequences close with a continuing
calibration standard. GCMS systems are tuned to appropriate ion abundance criteria daily, or for each 12
hour operating period, whichever is more frequent.

Quality Assessment protocols for most inorganic analyses include a minimum of one laboratory control
sample, one method blank, one matrix spike sample, and one sample duplicate for each sample preparation
batch. Standard curves are derived from one reagent blank and four concentration levels. Curve validity is
verified by standard recoveries within plus or minus ten percent of the curve.

B. Definitions

Batches are used as the basic unit for Quality Assessment. A Batch is defined as twenty or fewer samples of
the same matrix which are prepared together for the same analysis, using the same lots of reagents and the
same techniques or manipulations, all within the same continuum of time, up to but not exceeding 24 hours.

Laboratory Control Samples are used to assess the accuracy of the analytical method. A Laboratory Control
Sample consists of reagent water or sodium sulfate spiked with a group of target analytes representative of the
method analytes. Accuracy is defined as the degree of agreement of the measured value with the true or
expected value. Percent Recoveries for the Laboratory Control Samples are calculated to assess accuracy.

Method Blanks are used to assess the level of contamination present in the analytical system. Method Blanks
consist of reagent water or an aliquot of sodium sulfate. Method Blanks are taken through all the appropriate
steps of an analytical method. Sample data reported is not corrected for blank contamination.

Surrogate Compounds are used to assess the effectiveness of an analytical method in dealing with each
sample matrix. Surrogate Compounds are organic compounds which are similar to the target analytes of
interest in chemical behavior, but which are not normally found in environmental samples. Percent
Recoveries are calculated for each Surrogate Compound.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Laboratory Control Sample

Category: Metals
Matrix: Soil

CAS Number Analyte Mithod d if atch Units Spiked Measured Recovery QC Limits

7440-38-2 Arsenic 6010B MM-1 194-SL mg/Kg 100 89 89 % 80- 120 %

7440-43-9 Cadmium 6010B MM-1 194-SL mg/Kg 100 87 87% 80- 120 %

7440-47-3 Chromium 6010B MM-1194-SL mg/Kg 100 85 85% 80-120%

7439-92-1 Lead 6010B MM-11 94-SL mg/Kg 100 87 87 % 80- 120 %

7439-97-6 Mercury 7471A MP-0902-SL mg/Kg 0.25 0.26 105 % 80- 120 %

Method References: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Update III (1996).

Report Notations: All calculations performed prior to rounding. Quality Control Limits are defined by the methodology,
or alternatively based upon the historical average recovery plus or minus three standard deviation units.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Method Blank

Category: Metals
Matrix: Soil

CAS Number Analyte Result nits Reporting Q Batch td
__________ _____________ ______________Limit QCBthehd

7440-38-2 Arsenic BRL mg/Kg 5 MM-1194-SB 6010B

7440-43-9 Cadmium BRL mg/Kg 0.5 MM-1 195-SB 6010B

7440-47-3 Chromium BRL mg/Kg 10.0 MM-1196-SB 6010B

7439-92-1 Lead BRL mg/Kg 10 MM-1197-SB 6010B

7439-97-6 Mercury BRL mg/Kg 0.05 MP-0902-SB 7471A

Method References: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Update 111 (1996).

Report Notations: BRL Indicates result, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
value that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Laboratory Control Sample

Category:
QC Batch ID:

Matrix:
Units:

ASTM Method D3328-90 (Modified)
HF-1430-M
Soil
mg/Kg

Analyte Spiked Measured Recovery QC Limits

Fuel Oil No. 2 130 110 83% 60-140%

QC Surrogate Compound Recovery QC Limits

ortho -Terphenyl 96 % 60-140%

Method Reference: Comparison of Waterbome Petroleum Oils by Gas Chromatography, Volume 11.02, Water, American
Society forTesting and Materials (1990). Analytical protocol modified by use of an internal standard.
Results are quantified on the basis of 5a-androstane. Sample preparation protocol modified by use

of microwave accelerated solvent extraction. Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
Report Notations: All calculations performed prior to rounding. Quality Control Limits are defined by the methodology,

or alternatively based upon the historical average recovery plus or minus three standard deviation units.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Method Blank

Category: ASTM Method D3328-90 (Modified)
QC Batch ID: HF-1430-M

Matrix: Soil

Analyte Concentration Units Repo ing

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL mg/Kg 60

QC Surrogate Compound Recovery QC Limits

ortho -Terphenyl 93 % 60-140%

Method Reference:

Report Notations:

Comparison of Waterbome Petroleum Oils by Gas Chromatography, Volume 11.02, Water, American
Society for Testing and Materials (1990). Analytical protocol modified by use of an internal standard.
Results are quantified on the basis of Sa-androstane. Sample preparation protocol modified by use
of microwave accelerated solvent extraction. Results are reported on a dry weight basis.
on a dry weight basis.

BRIL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution and sample size.

Groundwater Analytical, inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Laboratory Control Sample

Category: EPA Method 8082
QC Batch ID: PB-1207-M

Matrix: Soil
Units: ug/Kg

CAS Number Analyte Spiked i Measured Recovery QC Limits
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 330 310 92% 70 -130%

QC Surrogate Compound Recovery QC Limits
Tetrachloro-m -xylene 77% 25-121 %
Decachlorobiphenyl 93% 28-138%

Method Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update III (1996). Results
are calculated on a dry weight basis.

Keport Notations: All caicuiation5 perOrmed prior to rounding, t4uaiity Lontrol LimitS are oetined Dy the metnOooiogy,
or alternatively based upon the historical average recovery plus or minus tihree standard deviation units.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Laboratory Control Sample

C
QC B

ategory: EPA Method 8260B
atch ID: VM4-1614-EL
Matrix: Soil

Units: ug/Kg

CA S Number Analyte Spiked Measured lkecovery QC [imits
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 2,500 2,400 96% 70- 130%
7143-2 Benzene 2,500 2,400 96 % 70- 130 %
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2,500 2,500 98 % 70-130%
108-88-3 Toluene 2,500 2,300 93 % 70- 130 %
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2,500 2,300 93% 70- 130 %

QC Surrogate Compounds Recovery QC Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 112 % 80-120%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4  98 % 80-120%
Toluene-da 99 % 81-117%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 74-121 %

Method Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update III (1996).

Report Notations: Alt calculations performed prior to rounding. Quality Control Limits are defined by the methodology,
or alternatively based upon the historical average recovery plus or minus three standard deviation units.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Quality Control Report
Method Blank

Category: EPA Method 8260B
QC Batch ID: VM4-1614-EB

Matrix: Soil

CAS Numbe Analyte Concentration Units Reporting Limit
74-87-3 Chloromethane BRL ug/Kg 500
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride BRL ug/Kg 500
74-83-9 Bromomethane BRIL ug/Kg 500
75-00-3 Chloroethane BRL ug/Kg 500
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene BRIL ug/Kg 250
67-64-1 Acetone BRL ug/Kg 2,500
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide BRL ug/Kg 2,500
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride BRL ug/Kg 1000
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRIL ug/Kg 250
1634-04-4 Methyl tert- butyl Ether (MTBE) * BRL ug/Kg 250
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane BRIL ug/Kg 250
156-59-2 cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) BRIL ug/Kg 2,500
67-66-3 Chloroform BRIL ug/Kg 250
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride BRL ug/Kg 250
71-43-2 Benzene BRL ug/Kg 250
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250
79-01-6 Trichloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane BRL ug/Kg 250
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane BRL ug/Kg 250
10061-01-5 cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene BRL ug/Kg 250
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) BRL ug/Kg 2,500
108-88-3 Toluene BRL ug/Kg 250
10061-02-6 trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene BRL ug/Kg 250
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL ug/Kg 250
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene BRL ug/Kg 250
591-78-6 2-Hexanone BRIL ug/Kg 2,500
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane BRIL ug/Kg 250
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene BRL ug/Kg 250
100-414 Ethylbenzene BRL ug/Kg 250

108-38-3/106-42-3 meta- Xylene and para- Xylene BRL ug/Kg 250
9547-6 ortho-Xylene BRL ug/Kg 250
100-42-5 Styrene BRL ug/Kg 250
75-25-2 Bromoform BRIL ug/Kg 250
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRIL ug/Kg 250

QC Surrogate Compounds Recovery - QC Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 80-120%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4  97 % 80-120%
Toluene-d8  98 % 81 -117%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 74-121 %

Method Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, US EPA, SW-846, Third Edition, Update li1 (1996). Analyte list
as specified by the Target Compound List (TCL) of the US EPA Contract Laboratory Program. Results are
reported on a dry weight basis.

Report Notations: BRIL Indicates concentration, if any, is below reporting limit for analyte. Reporting limit is the lowest
concentration that can be reliably quantified under routine laboratory operating conditions.
Reporting limits are adjusted for sample dilution, percent moisture and sample size.

0 Indicates additional target analyte.

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532



GROUNDWATER
ANALYTICAL

Certifications and Approvals

CONNECTICUT, Department of Health Services,, PH-0586

Potable Water, Wastewater/Trade Waste, Sewage/Effluent, and Soil
pH, Conductivity, Acidity, Alkalinity, Hardness, Chloride, Fluoride, Ammonia, Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Nitrate, Nitrite, Orthophosphate, Total Dissolved
Solids, Cyanide, Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Cadmium, Total Chromium, Hexavalent Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead,
Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury, Molybdenum, Nickel, Potassium, Selenium, Silver, Sodium, Thallium, Tin, Titanium, Vanadium, Zinc, Purgeable
Halocarbons, Purgeable Aromatics, Pesticides, PCBs, PCBs in Oil, Ethylene Dibromide, Phenols, Oil and Grease.

MAINE, Department of Human Services, MA103

Drinking Water
Reciprocal certification in accordance with Massachusetts certification for drinking water analytes.

Waste Water
Reciprocal certification in accordance with Massachusetts certification for waste water analytes.

MASSACHUSETTS, Department of Environmental Protection, M-MA-103

Potable Water
Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, Lead, Mercury, Nickel, Selenium, Thallium, Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N, Fluoride,
Sodium, Sulfate, Cyanide, Turbidity, Residual Free Chlorine, Calcium, Total Alkalinity, Total Dissolved Solids, pH, Trihalomethanes, Volatile Organic
Compounds, 1,2-Dibromoethane, 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane, Total Coliform, Fecal Coliform, Heterotrophic Plate Count, E-Coli

Non-Potable Water
Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Beryllium, Cadmium, Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead, Manganese, Mercury, Molybdenum, Nickel, Selenium,
Silver, Strontium, Thallium, Titanium, Vanadium, Zinc, pH, Specific Conductance, Total Dissolved Solids, Total Hardness, Calcium, Magnesium,
Sodium, Potassium, Total Alkalinity, Chloride, Fluoride, Sulfate, Ammonia-N, Nitrate-N, Kjeldahl-N, Orthophosphate, Total Phosphorus, Chemical
Oxygen Demand, Biochemical Oxygen Demand, Total Cyanide, Non-Filterable Residue, Total Residual Chlorine, Oil and Grease, Total Phenolics,
Volatile Halocarbons, Volatile Aromatics, Chlordane, Aldrin, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE, DDT, Heptachlor, Heptachior Epoxide, Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (water), Polychlorinated Biphenyls (oil)

MICHIGAN, Department of Environmental Quality

Drinking Water
Trihalomethanes, Regulated and Unregulated Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2; 1,2-Dibromoethane, 1,2-Dibromo-3-
chloropropane by EPA Method 504.1

NEW HAMPSHIRE, Department of Environmental Services, 202798
Drinking Water
Metals by Graphite Furnace, Metals by ICP, Mercury, Nitrite-N, Orthophosphate, Residual Free Chlorine, Turbidity, Total Filterable Residue, Calcium
Hardness, pH, Alkalinity, Sodium, Sulfate, Total Cyanide, Insecticides, Herbicides, Base/Neutrals, Trihalomethanes, Volatile Organics, Vinyl
Chloride, DBCP, EDB, Nitrate-N.

Wastewater
Metals by Graphite Furnace, Metals by ICP, Mercury, pH, Specific Conductivity, TDS, Total Hardness, Calcium, Magnesium, Sodium, Potassium,
Total Alkalinity, Chloride, Fluoride, Sulfate, Ammonia-N, Nitrate-N, Orthophosphate, TKN, Total Phosphorus, COD, BOD, Non-Filterable Residue,
Oil & Grease, Total Phenolics, Total Residual Chlorine, PCBs in Water, PCBs in Oil, Pesticides, Volatile Organics, Total Cyanide.

RHODE ISLAND, Department of Health, 54

Surface Water, Air, Wastewater, Potable Water, Sewage
Chemistry: Organic and Inorganic

Groundwater Analytical, Inc., P.O. Box 1200, 228 Main Street, Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
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March 29, 2001 AGG REGATE
INDUSTRIES

STEVEN RUMBA
WEB ENGINEERING
106 LONGWATER DRIVE
NORWELL, MA 02061

Re: Soil, Bossi's Automotive
12 Swanton Street
Winchester, MA
Release Tracking #: 3-18598

Recyclable soil from the above address was received at our facility on March 29,
2001. Attached is the shipper's log of soil receipts totaling 20.37 tons along with the
Bill of Lading and other receipt documentation.

We will issue a "Certificate of Recycling" upon request after processing.

Thank you for recycling soil at our Stoughton facility.

Yours truly,

William R. Reinhardt 4~CZ

Senior Sales Engineer
Environmental Services

BARDON TRIMOUNT INC., d/b/a
AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES
Northeast Region

1101 Turnpike Street
Stoughton, Massachusetts 02072

Telephone 781-344-1100
Facsimile 781-341-5523

Environmental Services
Telephone 781-341-5500
Facsimile 781-341-2440



Massachusets Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Relase Train g Numerri,.

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

A. LOCATION OF SITE OR DISPOSAL SITE WHERE REMEDIATION WASTE WAS GENERATED:
Release Name (optional): T-/! . '

Street: 12 Sk~t1  - Carnrf Location Aid:

City/Town: -r NcTa aZip Code: 94e "- -

Date/Period of Generation: . /.d /29 to .. /_:. /lf
Additional Reease Tracking Numbers Associated with this Bill of Lading:

*Note: If this Bill of Lading is the result of a Limited Removal Action (LRA) taken prior to
Notification, a Release Tracking Number is not needed.

B. PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
Name of Organization: frQ -: A- 0 T U A. 'N rC G 
Name of Contact I n C4 Title:
Street: i-,2 S-L)ANrrit3 5-.

City/Town: I I Ar-+ state: &\ Ali Zip Code: C

Telephone: DBL 12 L S - A -- ExtZ

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION
ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:

(check one/specify)

0LRP Specify (circle one): Owner Operator Generator Transporter Other RP:

PRP Specify (circle one): Operator Generator Transporter Other PRP:

Fiduciary/Secured Lender

Agency/Public Utility on a Right of Way

Other Person:

If an owner and/or operator is not conducting the response action associated with the Bill of Lading, provide on an attachment the name,
contact person, address and telephone number, including any area code and extension, for each, if known.

D. TRANSPORTER/COMMON CARRIER INFORMATION:
Transporter/Common Carrier Na e: LCr.A trd r~ dz a .Ec

Contact Person: . P Title:.
Street: / I

City/Town: / State: /yo Zip Code: ~

Telephone:- l-- - 2555 Ext.

t. RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION:
Operator/Facility Name: Ac. z i-. C1 AT-. Zr.wY
Contact Person: R % o. Title:- U

Street: I I C k Mc IL..t r- ,

Cityfown: T-ue H To State: Zip Code:
Telephone: Ci921 '-'.L - 50C Ext.

Type of Facility: R.Asphalt Batch/Cold Mix E Landfill/Disposal incinerator
(check one) Asphalt Batch/Hot Mix El Landfill/Daily Cover Temporary Storage

Thermal Processing E Landfill/Structural Fill Other:

Division of Hazardous Division of Solid Waste
Waste/Class A Permit #: '"?X ~iO S Management Permit #: EPA Identification #: M 2A..\k X 3.

Actual/Anticipated Period of Temporary Storage (specify dates if applicable): _ /_...._ /___ to ____/___

Reason for Temporary Storage (if applicable):

Tis form is printed on recycled paper-, P age 1 oi 2Revised 1 011/93



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tr.kig Number:

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) T

E. RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION (continued):
Temporary Storage Address:

Street:

City/Town: State: Zip Code:

F. DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIATION WASTE:
(check all that apply)

l"Contaminated Media (circle all that apply): Groundwater Surface Water Other:
H Contaminated Debris (circle all that apply): Demolition/Construction Waste Vegetation/Organic Materials

Inorganic Absorbant Materials Other:

Non-hazardous Uncontainerized Waste (circle all that apply): Non-aqueous Phase Liquid Other:
Non-hazardous Containerized Waste (circle all that apply): Tank Bottoms/Sludges Containers Drums

Engineered impoundments Other:

Type of Contamination (circle all that apply): ( ine Diesel Fuel l #4 Oil #6 Oil &ase0I)
Kerosene Jet Fuel Other:

Estimated Volume of Materials: Cubic Yards: 2 O Tons: Other:

Contaminant Source (check one/specify): [ Transportation Accident I2 derground Storage Tank E Other:

Response Action Associated with Bill of Lading (circle one): Release Abatement Measure
Utility-Rerated Abatement Measure Limited Removal Action (LRA) Comprehensive Response Action
Other (specify):

Reme tion Waste Characterization Spport Documentation attached:
Site History Information 2Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Ee aboratory Data Fl Field Screening Data

If supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in connection with what document such
information was previously submitted to DEP.

G. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION:

Name of Organization: &'s %. -Cr

LSP Name: S'T~E-~ ir \a ,... Title I A AT-L S N am a:Title:
Teephone:fj - - ) ((o Ext.

I have personally examined and arn familiar with the information contained on and submitted with this form. Based on this information, it is my
Opinion that the testing and assessment actions undertaken were adequate to characterize the Remediation Waste, in accordance with 310
CMR 40.0030, and that the facility or location can accept remediation wastes with the characteristics describe' ittal. I am aware
that significant pena ties including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment may result if I wilfully ich I know to
be false. inaccurate materally com te.

Signature: ses: STEVEN
Q-1 W. -

Date: L_ RUMBA

License Number No. 9882

H. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS
BILL OF LADING:

I certify under penalties of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal. including any
and all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge ard belief, true, accurate and complete. I am-aware
that there are sign- nt pe , including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or
incomplete nform tl .

Signature: Date: L1 4_
Name of Pers n print): ~

i-evse SuO-jinatr i rne nrccedppr ae22
Revised 10/1193 his form is pninted on recycled paper. Page 2 A2



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)
-SUMMARY SHEET -uC. OF

K. SUMMARY OF SHIPMENTS:
DATE OF SHIPMENT:

-------------- I

-----------------

------------------

------------------

---------------- -

---------------- -

---------------- -

---------------- -

----------------

---------------- -

---------------- -

-----------------

-----------------

-------- 7 --------

----------------

---------------

-------------- -

----------------

7 ---------------

-----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

---------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

-------------------

SUMMARY

BILL OF LADING TOTAL

evisA 10/1/OA

DATE OF RECEIPT:

---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------

-----------

------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------
-------------
----------------
----------------
---------------
---------------
---------------
---------------

SHEET TOTAL SHIPPED

HIPPED (only if different)

NUMBER OF LOADS SHIPPED: DAILY VOLUME SHIPPED (CU.

-----------
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

------------------------------

7 ----------------------------

----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

------------------------------

----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

----------------------------

----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

------------------------------

----------------------------

----------------------------

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

------------------------------

-----------------------------

-------------------------------

- ----------------------------

----------- S 7---
--- - - - - -- - - - - - -
--- - - - - - - - - - - -
--- - - - - - - - - - - - -
--- - - - - - - - - - - - -
--- - - - - - - - - - - - -
--- - - - - -- - - - - -
--- - - - - - - - - - - - -

SiS lorm) js pne Ion recycwa ar erE L

R
M73767ispantppn-.a Page 1 or

BWSC-01 2C

Rahas. Track.ng tnb



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012C
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to o20 CuR 40.0030) _qSUMMARY SHEET

L. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF REMEDIATION WASTE AT RECEIVING FACILITY OR
TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION:

Receiving Faitffamporary
LotionRe esatm / n1  William R. Retnhardt Titia:Sr. Sales Engineer
signature: ozat 3Z 1 / Q

M. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SHIPMENT AND RECEIPT OF RE IATION WASTE BY PERSON
CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BILL OF LADING:

I certify under penalties ol law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in tNS subnittal. including any
and al documents accompanying this certilication. and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals irnmediately responsible for obtaining
the inforration, the a inlormation contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief. true. accurate and complete. I am aware
that there ae signii nt nalities. luding. but not limited to. possible lines and imprisonment, lor vifully submitting false. naccurate, or
incomnplet l'fom

Signature: Date:

Name of P {print A

Hevised 1Wl/93 mrs 10771 Z ~flI~ 0'! FUC)CWO P5536'. rogue ur C

Revise on/93 INS te~rm as pnnled onrcie p ar. P-age.2 01 2
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012B
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

- a_ Felease TracWg Number:

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)
LOG SHEET OF 1625

1. LOAD INFOR7 ATION:
LO D ,Signaturr ofTnsporter Representative:

-Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:

_ /. /_L *$***0*~ Z (circle one) 9pm

Truck/Tractor Registra jn: Trailer Registration (if any):

L inture ~inspore Rpresentative:

Date of Shipment Time of Shipment:

_' -C (circle orie) (pm

Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):

Re vin - mporary orage Representative:

1 Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:

(circle o mr/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):.

ReceinggFji poryStorage Representative:

Date of Receipt:

2 /i -

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):

Time c Receipt:

(circle one am/pm

LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Represer-ative: Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time of ;eceipt:

__/ /-. (circle one) am/pm

'Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

_ Load Size (cu. yds.jtons)

LOAD 4: Signature of T ansporter Representative:

Date of Shipment: mrne of Shipment:
i /,./- - (circle one) am/pm

Truck/Tractor Registrati :: Trailer Registration (if any):

Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative:

Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt-

(circie one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):

LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative: Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Rourasentaive:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Date of Receipt: Time of

- /(circle one) am/pm/

Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):

LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative: I Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representave

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: . Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:

_/. / - (circle one) am/pm - /_- /

Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): (circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):

LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative: Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Ropresentative:

Date of Shipment: Tirne of Shiomen - 211 - --. ma D; Rerepi:

(circle one) am/pm

Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): r e) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds./tons):

J. LOG SHEET VOLUME iNFORMATION:
. L, V L M IN OTotal Volume This Page (cu.ydsJtons)

.... OO Total Carried Forward fcu.yds./tons):

Total Carried Forward and This Page(cu.yds./tons):

U
U
I
U its torrn is prnled on recycled paper. De nRevisea 10/1193
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